

No. 15-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS EDWIN LODEN JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARSHALL L. FISHER, COMMISSIONER,
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:
CLAUDIA WILSON FROST
LEE KOVARSKY
DAWN JENKINS
CHRIS RICHART

WILLIAM C. HUBBARD
Counsel of Record
President
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

July 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE MITIGATION FUNCTION IS CENTRAL TO CAPITAL DEFENSE.....	7
II. A DEFICIENT MITIGATION INVESTI- GATION CAN BE PREJUDICIAL, EVEN IF A CLIENT WAIVES THE RIGHT TO PRESENT SENTENCING-PHASE EVIDENCE	9
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE PER- VERSELY ENSURES THAT THE MOST DEFICIENT INVESTIGATIONS WILL TRIGGER NO-PREJUDICE FINDINGS ..	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	7
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7
<i>Landrigan v. Stewart</i> , 272 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	3, 8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	7, 9
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 5, 8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2003)	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	6, 7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 7
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Death Penalty Representation Project, <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/ deathpenalty (last visited July 27, 2015)	3
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.ambar.org/2003 Guidelines	<i>passim</i>
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989), <i>available at</i> http://www.ambar. org/1989Guidelines	3, 9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA <i>House of Delegates – General Information</i> , available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/house_of_delegates.html (last visited July 27, 2015)	2
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/model_rules_of_professional_conduct_table_of_contents.html	2, 3, 4
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, available at http://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards.html <i>passim</i>	
Brief for the ABA as Amicus Curiae, <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/amicus/briefs/rompilla_v_beard.pdf	4
Brief for the ABA as Amicus Curiae, <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/amicus/briefs/schriro_v_landrigan.pdf	4
Brief for the ABA as Amicus Curiae, <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/individual_rights/wiggins_v_corcoran.authcheckdam.pdf	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (Winter 2009).....	2
Public Policy Research Inst., <i>Judgment and Justice: An Evaluation of the Texas Regional Public Defender for Capital Cases</i> (June 2013), available at http://tidc.texas.gov/media/18616/130607_finalcapitaldefenderrreport.pdf	13
Russell Stetler, <i>Commentary on Counsel's Duty to Seek and Negotiate a Disposition in Capital Cases</i> , 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1157 (2003)	11
